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INSTRUCTIONS FOR
MODEL PF800 HHGH PERFORMANCE
AUTOMOTIVE IMPACT WRENCH

NOTICE

Model PF800 Impact Wrench is designed for general home automotive and maintenance
repair.

Ingersoll-Rand is not responsible for customer modification of Powerforce tools for
applications on which Ingersoll-Rand was not consulted.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION ENCLOSED.
READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING TOOL.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS COULD RESULT IN INJURY.
PLACING TOOL IN SERVICE

¢ Always operate, inspect and maintain this tool in ¢ Keep clear of whipping air hoses. Shut off the
accordance with all regulations (local, state, compressed air before approaching a whipping air
federal and country), that may apply to hand hose.
held/hand operated pneumatic tools. *  Be sure all hoses and fittings are the correct size

*  For safety, top performance, and maximum and are tightly secured. See Dwg. TPD905-1 for a

durability of parts, operate this tool at 90 psig
(6.2 bar/620 kPa) maximum air pressure at the
inlet with 3/8” (10 mm) inside diameter air supply
hose.

*  Always turn off the air supply and disconnect the

typical piping arrangement.

Always use clean, dry air at 90 psig (6.2 bar/620
kPa) maximum air pressure. Dust, corrosive fumes
and/or excessive moisture can ruin the motor of an

air supply hose before installing, removing or air tool. X X X
adjusting any accessory on this tool, or before * Do not lubricate tools with flammable or volatile
performing any maintenance on this tool. liquids such as kerosene, diesel or jet fuel.

* Do not use damaged, frayed or deteriorated air * Do not remove any labels. Replace any damaged
hoses and fittings. label.

USING THE TOOL

¢ Always wear eye protection when operating or ¢  This tool is not designed for working in explosive
performing maintenance on this tool. atmospheres.

*  Always wear hearing protection when operating *  This tool is not insulated against electric shock.
this tool. ¢ Do not carry or drag the tool by the hose.

¢ Keep hands, loose clothing, long hair and jewelry ¢ Prevent exposure and breathing of harmful dust
away from rotating end of tool. and particles created by power tool use:

*  Note the position of the reversing lever before Some dust created by power sanding, sawing,
operating the tool so as to be aware of the direction grinding, drilling and other construction
of rotation when operating the throttle. activities contains chemicals known to cause

*  Keep body stance balanced and firm. Do not cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
overreach when operating this tool. Anticipate and harm. Some les of these chemicals are:
be alert for sudden changes in motion, reaction - lead from lead based paints
torques, or forces during start-up and operation. - crystalline silica from bricks and cement

* Tool shaft may continue to rotate briefly after and other masonry products, and
throttle is released. - arsenic and chromium from chemically

*  Air powered tools can vibrate in use. Vibration, treated lumber.
repetitive motions or uncomfortable positions may Your risk from these exposures varies,
be harmful to your hands and arms. Stop using depending on how often you do this type of
any tool if discomfort, tingling feeling or pain work. To reduce your exposure to these
occurs. Seek medical advice before resuming use. chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and

*  Use accessories recommended for the Powerforce work with approved safety equipment, such as
by Ingersoll-Rand. those dust masks that are specifically designed

¢ Use only impact sockets and accessories. Do not to filter out microscopic particles.

use hand (chrome) sockets or accessories.

¢ Impact wrenches are not torque wrenches.
Connections requiring specific torque must be
checked with a torque meter after fitting with an

impact wrench.
NOTICE

The use of other than genuine Powerforce by Ingersoll-Rand replacement parts may result in safety hazards, decreased
tool performance, and increased maintenance, and may invalidate all warranties.

Repairs should be made only by an authorized Powerforce servicenter. Call toll free 1 (866) 207-6923.

© Ingersoll-Rand Company 2001 (‘ POWERFORC ™
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WARNING LABEL IDENTIFICATION

A WARNING

Always wear eye protection
when operating or perform-
ing maintenance on this tool.

A WARNING

Read this manual before
operating tool.

AWARNING

Always wear hearing
protection when operating
this tool.

OPERATIONAL AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

90 psig maximum at tool inlet.

Lubrication - Inject approximately 1.5 cc of
Powerforce No. 50 Oil into the air inlet before
starting the tool and after each two or three hours
of operation, unless the air line lubricator is used.
Lubricate with 1.5 cc of Powerforce No. 50 Oil
before storage.

Impact Mechanism Lubrication - Inject 4 cc of
Powerforce No. 5 Grease into grease fitting after
each 48 hours of operation.

Forward/Reverse Operation - Rotate reverse lever
(10) to the right to tighten a nut. Rotate reverse
lever (10) to the left to loosen a nut. If threads are
left handed, reverse the procedure.

MAIN LINES 3 TIMES
AIR TOOL INLET SIZE

T0 ‘i

AR
SYSTEM
o ¢ H
AR
TOOL
LUBRICATOR
REGULATOR ''ETE

BRANCH LINE 2 TIMES
AIR TOOL INLET SIZE

DRAIN REGULARLY

TROUBLESHOOTING

(Dwg. TPD905-1)

Problem

Possible Cause

Action

Low speed or tool will not function

Lack of lubrication

Add 1.5 cc of Powerforce oil #50 to
the tool

Low speed or tool will not function

Low pressure

Ensure system regulators are set
properly to have 90 psi (6.2 bar/
620 kPa) at the tool inlet.

Low speed or tool will not function

Low pressure

Ensure proper hose size. Long
hose lengths may require a hose
with a 1/2” ID or larger

Low speed or tool will not function

System leakage

Ensure connections are tight and
hoses are not damaged

Low speed or tool will not function

Debris build up in tool

Flush tool with 1.5 cc of
Powerforce oil #50

Low speed or tool will not function

Reverse lever (10) set in wrong
position

Adjust lever to proper position

SPECIFICATIONS
Recommended u Sound Level | @ Vibrations
Model Type of Drive Impacts Torque Range dB (A) Level
ode Handle in. per min.
Ft-1b Nm Pressure | Power m/s?
PF800 pistol 1/2 square 1200 25t0 300 | 34 to 407 94 107 4.7

®m Tested in accordance with PNEUROP PNSNTC1.2

@ Tested to ISO8662-7




DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We Ingersoll-Rand, Co.

(supplier’s name)

Swan Lane, Hindley Green, Nr Wigan WN2 4EZ, U.K.

(address)

declare under our sole responsibility that the product,

Model PF800

to which this declaration relates, is in compliance with the provisions of

98/37/[EC Directives.

By using the following Principle Standards: 1508662-7 PNEUROP PNSNTCI

. (2001 — ) 101A XXXXX —
Serial No. Range

% Patrick Livingston

Name and signature of authorised persons Name and signature of authorised persons

September, 2001 September, 2001

Date Date

NOTICE

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. DO NOT DESTROY.

When the life of the tool has expired, it is recommended that the tool be disassembled,
degreased and parts be separated by material so that they can be recycled.
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MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA CLE A CHOC MODELE PF800 A HAUTE
PERFORMANCE POUR AUTOMOBILE

La clé a choc Modéle PF800 est congue pour les réparations et I’entretien général des

automobiles chez soi.

Ingersoll-Rand ne peut étre tenu responsable de la modification des Powerforce outils par
le client pour les adapter a des applications qui n’ont pas été approuvées par

A ATTENTION

D’IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE SONT JOINTES.
LIRE CE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER L'OUTIL.
LE NON RESPECT DES AVERTISSEMENTS SUIVANTS PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES

Ingersoll-Rand.

Cet outil doit toujours étre exploité, inspecté et
entretenu conformément a toutes les
réglementations (locales, départementales,
fédérales et nationales), appllcables aux outils
tiques tenus/c dés a la main.
Pour la sécurité, les performances optimales et la
durabilité maximale des piéces, cet outil doit étre
¢ a une ali ion d’air comprimé de
6,2 bar (620 kPa) maximum a I’entrée, avec un
flexible de 10 mm de diameétre intérieur.
Couper toujours ’alimentation d’air comprimé et
débrancher le flexible d’alimentation avant
d’installer, déposer ou ajuster tout accessoire sur
cet outil, ou d’entreprendre une opération
d’entretien quelconque sur I’outil.
Ne pas utiliser des flexibles ou des raccords
endommagés, effilochés ou détériorés.

¢ Porter toujours des lunettes de protection pendant
Putilisation et entretien de cet outil.

* Porter toujours une protection acoustique pendant
I’utilisation de cet outil.

*  Gardez les mains, vétements amples, cheveux longs
et bijoux éloignés de I’extrémité rotative de Ioutil.

¢ Garder une position équilibrée et ferme. Ne pas se
pencher trop en avant pendant I’utilisation de cet
outil. Anticiper et prendre garde aux changements
soudains de mouvement, couples de réaction ou
forces lors du démarrage et de I’exploitation.

¢ La percussion des accessoires de ’outil peut
continuer pendant un certain temps apres le
relichement de la gichette.

¢ Les outils pneumatiques peuvent vibrer pendant
Pexploitation. Les vibrations, les mouvements
répétitifs et les positions inconfortables peuvent
causer des douleurs dans les mains et les bras.
Nutiliser plus d’outils en cas d’inconfort, de

pic ts ou de doul Iter un médecin
avant de recommencer a utlllser I’outil.

*  Utiliser les accessoires recommandés par
Powerforce par Ingersoll-Rand.

* Nutiliser que les douilles et les accessoires pour
clés a chocs. Ne pas utiliser les douilles et
accessoires (chromés) de clés manuelles.

¢ Noter la position du levier d’inversion avant de
mettre I’outil en marche de maniére a savoir dans
quel sens il va tourner lorsque la commande est
actionnée.

* A chaque fois que la téte a rochet est installée ou
repositionnée, le levier de commande doit étre
posmonne de maniére a ce que le couple de
réaction n’ait pas ir le levier de

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL

En cas de rupture ou d’éclatement du flexible d’air
ne pas s’approcher. Couper le réseau d’air
comprimé avant d’approcher du flexible d’air.
S’assurer que tous les flexibles et les raccords sont
correctement dimensionnés et bien serrés. Voir
Plan TPD905-1 pour un exemple type
d’agencement des tuyauteries.

Utiliser toujours de I’air sec et propre a une
pression maximum de 6,2 bar (620 kPa). La
poussiére, les fumées corrosives et/ou une humidité
excessive peuvent endommager le moteur d’un
outil pneumatique.

Ne jamais lubrifier les outils avec des liquides
inflammables ou volatiles tels que le kéroseéne, le
gasol ou le carburant d’aviation.
Ne retirer étiquette. R
étiquette endommagée.

toute

Cet outil n’est pas concu pour fonctionner dans des
atmospheéres explosives.
Cet outil n’est pas isolé contre les chocs électriques.
Ne transportez pas I’outil par son flexible d’air
comprimé.
Les clés a rochet ne sont pas des clés
dynamométriques.
Evitez toute exposition et respiration des poussiéres
et particules nocives créées par I’emploi de I’outil
pneumatique:
Certaines poussiéres produites par les
opérations de poncage, sciage, meulage,
percage et autres activités de construction
contiennent des produits chimiques qui sont
reconnus comme pouvant causer le cancer, des
infirmités de naissance ou d’autres risques a
effets nocifs. Parmi ces produits chimiques on
trouve :
- le plomb des peintures a base de plomb
- les cristaux de silice contenus dans les
briques, le ciment et d’autres produits de
maconnerie, et
- Parsenic et le chrome des bois traités
chimiquement.
Le risque présenté par ’exposition a ces
poussieres est fonction de la fréquence et du
type de travail effectué. Pour réduire
P’exposition a ces produits chimiques :
travaillez dans une zone bien aérée, et utilisez
les équipements de sécurité approuves, tels que

les ques a p iere qui sont sp
congus pour filtrer et arréter les particules
microscopiques.

commande en position “MARCHE”
NOTE

L utilisation de rechanges autres que les piéces d’origine Powerforce des Ingersoll-Rand peut causer des risques
d’insécurité, réduire les performances de I’outil et augmenter I’entretien, et peut annuler toutes les garanties.

Les réparations ne doivent étre effectues que par des réparateurs qualifiés autorisés Powerforce.
Consultez 1 (866) 207-6923.

© Ingersoll-Rand Company 2001 “ POWERFORCE "

Imprimé en Chine s By Ingersoll-Rand



SIGNIFICATION DES ETIQUETTES D’AVERTISSEMENT

A ATTENTION A WARNING A ATTENTION
Porter toujours des lunettes Read this manual before Porter toujours une protec-
de protection pendant operating tool.

tion acoustique pendant

I'utilisation et 'entretien de Putilisation de cet outil.

cet outil,

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

¢ Pression maxi admissible par I’outil 6.2 bar (90 TUYAUTERIE PRINCIPALE AU
psi). MOINS 3 FOIS LA DIMEN-

¢ Lubrification - Injectez environ 1,5cc d’huile VERS LE SION DEDL;E%'S_ﬁPN DAIR
Powerforce No.50 dans I’admission d’air avant de RESEAU D'AIR
mettre I’outil en marche, puis toutes les deux ou COMPRIME
trois heures de fonctionnement, sauf si on utilise un ‘
graisseur pneumatique.

o Lubrifiez avec 1,5 cm® d’huile Powerforce No. 50
avant le stockage. t

¢ Lubrification du mécanisme de choc - Injectez 4 cc VER
de graisse Powerforce No. 5 dans le graisseur LF,ONl!JEEL
toutes les 48 heures de fonctionnement. M AT\QL]E

*  Vissage/Dévissage - Tournez le levier (10) vers la
droite pour serrer un écrou. Tournez le levier (10) )
a gauche pour desserrer un écrou. Pour les REGULATEUR
filetages a gauche, inversez la procédure. LIGNE SECONDAIRE AU

MOINS 2 FOIS LA DIMEN-
SION DE L'ADMISSION
D’AIR DE LOUTIL

LUBRIFICATEUI FILTRI

COMPRESSEUR

| VIDANGER
REGULIEREMENT (Plan TPD905-1)
DEPANNAGE
Probléme Cause possible Action
Faible vitesse ou I'outil ne [ Manque de lubrification Versez 1,5 cc d’huile Powerforce #50 dans
fonctionne pas loutil
Faible vitesse ou l'outil ne | Faible pression Vérifiez que les régulateurs du circuit sont
fonctionne pas correctement réglés pour fournir 6.2 bar/
620 kpa (90 psi) a I'admission de l'outil

Faible vitesse ou l'outil ne | Faible pression Vérifiez que le flexible a le diamétre correct.
fonctionne pas Les grandes longueurs de flexible peuvent

nécessiter une augmentation du diametre
intérieur de 1/2” ou plus

Faible vitesse ou 'outil ne [ Fuite du circuit Vérifiez que les raccords sont bien serrés et
fonctionne pas que les flexibles ne sont pas endommagés
Faible vitesse ou l'outil ne | Accumulation de débris dans l'outil | Rincez l'outil avec 1,5 cc d’huile Powerforce
fonctionne pas #50

Faible vitesse ou 'outil ne [ Levier (10) en mauvaise position Mettez le levier en position correcte

fonctionne pas

SPECIFICATIONS
Gamme de u Niveau de .
4 Niveau de
1 . .
Modéle Poigr'née a Entra.inement Cou.ps par re cs:::g:;d ée son dB (A) vibration
levier in. minute
Ft-lb Nm | Pression |Puissance m/s?
PF800 pistolet 1/2” carré 1.225 25-300 | 34 - 407 94 107 4.7

® PNEUROP PNSNTC1.2
® 1S08662-7



CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE

Nous Ingersoll-Rand, Co.

(nom du fournisseur)

Swan Lane, Hindley Green, Nr Wigan WN2 4EZ, U.K.

(adresse)

déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit:

Modeéle PF800

objet de ce certificat, est conforme aux prescriptions des Directives:

98/37/CE

en observant les normes de principe suivantes: 1508662-7 PNEUROP PNSNTCI

(2001 — ) 10IA XXXXX —

NO. Serie:

(it Jti

D. V& Patrick Livingston

Nom et signature des chargés de pouvoir Nom et signature des chargés de pouvoir
Septembre, 2001 Septembre, 2001

Date Date

CONSERVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS. NE PAS LES DETRUIRE.

A la fin de sa durée de vie, il est recommandé de démonter I'outil, de dégraisser les piéces et de les séparer en

fonction des matériaux de maniére a ce que ces derniers puissent étre recyclés.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA LLAVE DE IMPACTO MODELO PF800
DE ALTO RENDIMIENTO PARA AUTOMOCION

NOTA

La llave de impacto modelo PF800 esta disefiada para uso doméstico en la reparacion y el
mantenimiento general de automdviles.

Ingersoll-Rand no aceptara responsabilidad alguna por la modificacion de las Powerforce
herramientas efectuada por el cliente para las aplicaciones que no hayan sido consultadas
con Ingersoll-Rand.

A AvisO

BE ADJUNTA INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD.
LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE USAR LA HERRAMIENTA.

EL HACER CASO OMISO DE LOS AVISOS SIGUIENTES PODRIA OCASIONAR LESIONES.
PARA PONER LA HERRAMIENTA EN SERVICIO

» Utilice, inspeccione y mantenga esta herramienta * Manténgase apartado de toda manguera de aire
siempre de acuerdo con todas las normativas que esté dando latigazos. Apague el compresor de
locales y nacionales que se apliquen a las aire antes de acercarse a una manguera de aire que
herramientas neumaticas de utilizacién manual o esté dando latigazos.
que se sujeten con la mano. e Asegirese de que todas las mangueras y accesorios

¢ Para seguridad, miximo rendimiento y vida de sean del tamaio correcto y estén bien apretados.
servicio de las piezas, use esta herramienta a una Vea Esq. TPD905-1 para un tipico arreglo de
presion de aire maxima de 90 psig (6,2 bar/620kPa) tuberias.
en la manguera de suministro de aire con didmetro ¢ Use siempre aire limpio y seco a una presién
interno de 10 mm. méximade 90 psig (6,2 bar/620kPa). El polvo, los

e Corte siempre el suministro de aire y desconecte la gases corrosivos y/o el exceso de humedad podrian
manguera de suministro de aire antes de instalar, estropear el motor de una herramienta neumatica.
desmontar o ajustar cualquier accesorio de esta *  No lubrique las herramientas con liquidos
herramienta, o antes de realizar cualquier inflamables o volatiles tales como queroseno, gasoil
operacién de mantenimiento de la mlsma o combustible para motores a reaccién.

¢ No utilice gueras de aire y ios danad * No saque ninguna etiqueta. Sustituya toda etiqueta
desgastados ni deteriorados. danada.

USO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

¢ Use siempre proteccion ocular cuando utilice esta mando en la posicién de “ON”
herramienta o realice operaciones de (ACCIONAMIENTO).
mantenimiento en la misma. ¢ Esta herrami no ha sido disefiada para

*  Use siempre proteccion para los oidos cuando trabajar en ambientes explosivos.
utilice esta herramienta. *  Esta herramienta no esta aislada contra descargas

* Mantenga las manos, la ropa suelta, el cabello eléctricas.
largo y las alhajas apartados del extremo giratorio ¢ No lleve ni arrastre la herramienta sujetindola por
de la herramienta. la manguera.

* Mantenga una postura del cuerpo equilibrada y ¢ Las llaves de carraca no son llaves
firme. No estire demasiado los brazos al manejar la dinamométricas.
herramienta. Anticipe y esté atento a los cambios ¢ Evite respirar el polvo y particulas nocivos que se
repentinos en el movimiento, pares de reaccion u producen al utilizar la herramienta, asi como
otras fuerzas durante la puesta en marcha y exponerse a ellos:
utilizacion. Ciertos tipos de polvo que se producen al lijar,

. El accesorlo de herramlema podria seguir glrando serruchar, rectificar o taladrar y durante otras
br de haber soltado la palanca de actividades de la construccion contienen
eStl’ﬂﬂg“lﬂClUﬂ . sustancias quimicas que son conocidos como

* Lasherr den vibrar causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento y
durante el uso. La v1bracmn, repetlcmn o otros daios reproductivos. Algunos ejemplos

posiciones incomodas pueden danarle los brazos y
manos. En caso de incomodidad, sensacién de
hormigueo o dolor, deje de usar la herramienta.
Consulte a un médico antes de volver a usarla otra
vez.

*  Utilice inicamente los accesorios Powerforce con
Ingersoll-Rand recomendados.

¢ Utilice tnicamente bocas y accesorios para llaves
de impacto. No utilice bocas o accessorios

de estas sustancias quimicas:
- el plomo de las pinturas con base de plomo
- lasilice cristalina de ladrillos y hormigon
y otros productos asociados con la
albaiileria, y
- el arsénico y el cromo que produce la
madera ida a trat i
El rlesgo a la persona que presenta una

manuales (cromados). exposncm.n de este tipo vat:la en funcion de la

*  Note la posicién de la palanca de inversién antes de frecuencia con que se realiza esta clase de
hacer funcionar la herramienta para ser consciente trabaJu: Para re.duur la €XposIcion a estas .
de su direccién giratoria cuando funcione el sustancias quimicas: trabaje en una zona bien
estrangulador. ventilada y utilice equipo de proteccion

* Cuando se instale o reposicione la carraca, la homologado, por ejemplo una mascarilla
palanca de estrangulacion debera posicionarse de especialmente disenada para filtrar particulas
forma que la reaccién de par no tienda a retener el microscopicas.

NOTA

El uso de piezas de recambio que no sean las auténticas piezas Powerforce Ingersoll-Rand podria poner en peligro la
seguridad, reducir el rendi de la herrami y los cuidados de imi necesarios, asi como
invalidar toda garantia.

© Ingersoll-Rand Company 2001 (‘ POWERFOHC ™

Impreso en China af By Ingersoll-Rand




Las reparaciones sélo serdn realizadas por personal Powerforce con Ingersoll-Rand autorizado mas préximo.

Consulte 1 (866) 207-6923.

ETIQUETAS DE AVISO

A ADVERTENCIA

Use siempre proteccion ocular
cuando utilice esta herramienta
o realice operaciones de
mantenimiento en la misma.

A ADVERTENCIA

Lea este manual antes de
usar la herramienta.

A ADVERTENCIA

Use siempre proteccion para
Ios oidos cuando utilice esta
herramienta.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Presién mdxima de 90 psig en la admision de la
herramienta.

Lubricacion: inyecte aproximadamente 1,5 cc de
aceite Powerforce N° 50 en la admision de aire
antes de poner la herramienta en marcha y d

TUBERIAS PRINCIPALES 3

VECES EL TAMANO DE

ENTRADA DE HERRAMIENTA
AL SISTEMA NEUMATICA

de cada dos o tres horas de uso, a menos que se
utilice el lubricador de aire comprimido.
Lubrique la herramienta con 1,5 cc de aceite
Powerforce N* 50 antes de guardarla.
Lubricacién del mecanismo de impacto: inyecte 4
cc de grasa Powerforce N 5 en el engrasador
después de cada 48 horas de uso.

Funcionamiento en sentido normal/inverso: para
apretar una tuerca, gire la palanca inversora (10)
hacia la derecha. Para aflojar una tuerca, gire la
palanca inversora (10) hacia la izquierda. Si las
roscas son a izquierdas, invierta el procedimiento.

NEL%’mco 2
and

HERRA-
MIENTA
NEUMATICA

LUBRICADOR
REGULADOR

TUBERIA DE RAMAL
2 VECES EL TAMANO
DE ENTRADA DE

|

HERRAMIENTA
NEUMATICA

PURGAR

PERIODICAMENTE

LOCALIZACION DE VERIAS

(Esq. TPD905-1)

Problema

Causa posible

Medidas a tomar

funciona a baja velocidad

La herramienta no funciona, o Falta de lubricacion Anadir a la herramienta 1,5 cc de

funciona a baja velocidad aceite Powerforce N2 50

La herramienta no funciona, o Baja presion Verificar que los reguladores del

funciona a baja velocidad sistema estén correctamente
ajustados para que la presion sea
de 90 psi (6,2 bar / 620 kPa) en la
admision de la herramienta

La herramienta no funciona, o Baja presion Verificar que el tamano de la

manguera sea correcto. Si la
manguera es larga, puede ser
necesario que el diametro interior
sea de 1/2" 0 més

La herramienta no funciona, o
funciona a baja velocidad

Fugas del sistema

Verificar que las conexiones estén
apretadas y que las mangueras no
estén dafnadas

La herramienta no funciona, o
funciona a baja velocidad

Acumulacion de residuos en la
herramienta

Pasar por la herramienta 1,5 cc de
aceite Powerforce N° 50

La herramienta no funciona, o
funciona a baja velocidad

Palanca inversora (10) puesta en
posicién incorrecta

Ajustar la posicién de la palanca

ESPECIFICACIONES
Gamme de par = Nivel de sonido | ¢ Nivelo
. . . recomendada dB (A) de
Modelo Tlp? de Accionamient [mpa.ctos vibraciones
Empunadura por minuto
Ft-1b Nm Presion | Potencia m/s?
PF800 pistola . 1.225 25-300 | 34 - 407 94 107 4.7
cuadradillo

® PNEUROP PNSNTC1.2
® 1S08662-7




DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Los abajo firmantes Ingersoll-Rand, Co.

(nombre del proveedor)

Swan Lane, Hindley Green, Nr Wigan WN2 4EZ, U.K.

(domicilio)
Declaramos que, bajo nuestra responsabilidad exclusiva, el producto:

Modelo PF800

a los que se refiere la presente declaracion, cumplen con todo lo establecido en las
directivas:

98/37/CE

L . 1S08662-7 PNEUROP PNSNTC1
conforme a los siguientes estdndares:

2001 101A XXXXX
Gama de No. de Serie: (2001 ) 10 -

et Jot e

D. Vo. Patrick Livingston

Nombre y firma de las personas autorizadas Nombre y firma de las personas autorizadas
Septiembre, 2001 Septiembre, 2001

Fecha Fecha

NOTA

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. NO DESTRUYA.

Una vez vencida la vida util de herramienta, se recomienda desarmar la herramienta, desengrasarla y separar

las piezas de acuerdo con el material del que estan fabricadas para reciclarlas.



MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION D’ENTRETIEN

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

For Replacement Parts,
call toll free in the U.S.:
1-866-207-6923
Please provide the following
information:
- Model Number
- Part number as shown in
parts list

Pour les piéces de rechange
appelez le numéro
vert aux Etats-Unis :
Veuillez fournir les informations
suivantes :
- Numéro de modéle

- Numéro de référence indiqué
dans la nomenclature

Para piezas de repuesto
llame sin cargo
(en EE.UU.):
Sirvase facilitar los datos
siguientes:
- Ndmero de modelo
- Numero de pieza segn
figura en la lista de piezas

5

(TP1903)
PART NUMBER FOR ORDERING
REFERENCE POUR DE LA PIECE
* SIMBOLO DE LA PIEZA PARA PEDIDOS ¢

1 | Throttle Kit (includes) . ......
2 Throttle Valve Seal ...
3 Throttle Valve .......
4 Throttle Valve Spring . .
5 Exhaust Silencer .. ...

PF800-TK1

© w9

Trigger
Warning Label
Label (2).....
Nameplate ...
.............. 10 | Reverse Lever

WARNING-2-99
PF-301L
PF800-300

Service Centers
Centres d’entretien
Centros de Servicio

Ingersoll-Rand Company

P.O. Box 369
White House

TN 37188
USA
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